

C.A. No. 13-1246
Civ. No. 149-2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION, Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. NUWF HAS STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS LAWSUIT.6

 A. Congress intended that NUWF have standing to enforce the CWA.7

 B. The factual record proves that NUWF has representational standing based on the standing of its members: Dottie Milford, Zeke Norton, and Effie Lawless.8

 1. NUWF members have been injured by Defendant’s continued discharge of pollutants into the wetland and adjacent Muddy River.8

 a. Member testimony of repeated and desired future use of the area indicates actual injury.9

 b. Member testimony of observable impact on recreational and aesthetic interests indicates concrete and particularized injury.10

 c. Members’ right of access to Defendant’s property is immaterial because their interests can be sated from nearby sites.11

 2. Defendant’s clearing activities caused NUWF’s members’ injuries. ...13

3. Requiring Defendant to remove the dredged and fill material and restore the wetlands would likely redress the injuries.	13
C. <u>NUWF has organizational standing.</u>	14
1. NUWF has suffered an injury-in-fact.	14
2. The injury is traceable to Defendant’s dredging and filling of the wetlands.	15
3. The injury to NUWF is likely redressable by the relief sought.	15
II. DEFENDANT IS VIOLATING CWA § 301(a) BY DISCHARGING DREDGED AND FILL MATERIAL INTO NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT A CWA § 404 PERMIT.	16
A. <u>Defendant’s wetlands constitute a navigable water of the United States.</u>	17
B. <u>The dredged and fill material produced by Defendant’s land-clearing operation is a CWA pollutant.</u>	19
1. Defendant’s land-clearing operations produced dredged and fill material.	19
2. The dredged and fill material Defendant produced is a CWA pollutant.	21
C. <u>Defendant’s bulldozers are point sources.</u>	21
D. <u>Defendant commenced an ongoing discharge of pollutants into his wetlands by inserting “dredged and fill material” into them.</u>	22
1. Defendant’s discharge of “dredged and fill material” into his wetlands does not fall within the “incidental fallback” exception.	22
2. Defendant’s redeposit of “dredged and fill material” into his wetlands constitutes a “discharge of dredged and fill material.”	24
3. Defendant’s discharge of “dredged and fill material” into his wetlands is not exempted by the Water Transfer Rule.	25
III. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT’S INSUFFICIENTLY ABATED VIOLATION IS ONGOING AND THE ORDER FAILS TO ELIMINATE ALL RISK OF CONTINUING VIOLATIONS.	26

A. <u>Defendant’s land remains in violation because substantially all of the dredged and fill material discharged without a permit remains unabated.</u>	27
B. <u>The Order fails to eliminate all risk of continuous or intermittent violations.</u>	29
IV. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE NUDEP DID NOT DILIGENTLY PROSECUTE DEFENDANT FOR HIS CWA VIOLATION.	31
A. <u>The Order does not meet the EPA regulations for mitigation because it does not require sufficient restoration of the polluted wetlands.</u>	31
B. <u>The set-aside of 3.36 acres in lieu of imposing statutory penalties is not diligent prosecution because it failed to remove the economic benefit of non-compliance.</u>	33
V. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6, 8, 15
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	26-28, 30, 33
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 8, 13
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens Abatmt. Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17-19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (“SCRAP”)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</u>	
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	19, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 25
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc. v City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, LLC</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewer. Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> (2004)	31
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 543 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Sasser v. Administrator</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty Power of Ill., LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 504 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
